

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

SALVATORE FRISELLA,  
PAUL PATRICK DAY, and  
HOWARD JEFFREY HUGHES

*Plaintiffs*

v.

DALLAS COLLEGE,

*Defendant.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:24-cv-469-D

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'  
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

---

Frank Hill – SBN 09632000  
[fhill@hillgilstrap.com](mailto:fhill@hillgilstrap.com)  
Stefanie Klein – SBN 11565650  
[sklein@hillgilstrap.com](mailto:sklein@hillgilstrap.com)

HILL GILSTRAP, P.C.  
1400 W. Abram St.  
Arlington, Texas 76013  
(817) 261-2222  
(817) 861-4685 FAX

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. OVERVIEW – ONLY THE PLAINTIFFS OFFER A PLAUSIBLE EXPLANATION OF DEFENDANT’S ACTIONS.....	1
A. The loss of Plaintiffs’ property interest in continued employment - changes to DMAB(LOCAL) and DMAA(LOCAL).....	1
B. Dallas College refuses to admit this change eliminated Plaintiffs’ rights.....	3
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....	5
A. DUE PROCESS – Plaintiffs’ Claim for violation of the 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment, brought pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
1. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for violation of the 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment, based on Defendant’s deprivation of their property interest without due process.....	6
2. Defendant’s arguments do not overcome Plaintiffs’ allegations.....	8
B. FIRST AMENDMENT – Plaintiffs’ Claim for violation of the 1 <sup>st</sup> Amendment, brought pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10
1. The new policies revoked Plaintiffs’ rights, and Plaintiffs have sufficiently pled causation.....	11
2. Plaintiffs conduct is protected speech on a matter of public concern—as pled in their Amended Complaint—and is deserving of 1 <sup>st</sup> Amendment protection. ....	11
C. BREACH OF CONTRACT.....	18
(1) Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that Dallas College policies created contractual rights to Plaintiffs granting them the right to continued employment through rolling three-year contracts.....	19
(2) Plaintiffs have alleged facts demonstrating that Dallas College policies and practices guaranteed three-year rolling contracts to Plaintiffs. ....	21
(3) Plaintiffs have sufficiently pled facts in their Amended Complaint that an ambiguity existed in Dallas College policies allowing extrinsic evidence to come in to resolve the ambiguity. ....	22
(4) Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint has plausibly alleged an actionable breach because Dallas College policies and practices became a part of Plaintiffs’ employment contracts—which guaranteed Plaintiffs continued employment. ....	23
D. Texas Open Meetings Act (“TOMA”) .....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aiello v. United Air Lines, Inc.*, 818 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 19, 20, 22

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

*Bd. of Regents v. Roth*, 408 U.S. 564; 92 S. Ct. 2701 (1972) ..... 6

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 4, 5

*Coker v. Coker*, 650 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1983) ..... 22

*Cox Enterprises v. Bd. of Tr. of Austin ISD*, 706 S.W.2d 956, 958-959 (Tex, 1986).....24

*Davis v. McKinney*, 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 13, 14

*Drake v. Wilson N. Jones Med. Ctr.*, 259 S.W.3d 386 (Tex.App. – Dallas 2008, pet. denied)..... 10

*Freitag v. Ayers*, 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 14

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 13

*Gentilello v. Rege*, 627 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 6

*Gibson v. Kilpatrick*, 838 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 14

*Gonzalez v. Benavides*, 774 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 15

*Graziosi v. City of Greenville Miss.*, 775 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 13

*Harris v. Victoria Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 168 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 15, 16

*Jones v. Greninger*, 188 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 5

*Jones v. Matkin*, 623 F. Supp. 3d 774 (E.D. Tex. 2022)..... 14

*Kellermann v. Avaya, Inc.*, 530 F.Appx. 384 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Lane v. Franks*, 573 U.S. 228 (2014)..... 12, 14

*Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.*, 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 4

*Lowrey v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys.*, 117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 4

*Mann v. Adams Realty Co.*, 556 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 4

*McCarty v. Teal*, No. 1:22-CV-170-H, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172604 (N.D. Tex. 2023) (September 27, 2023) ..... 13, 16

*Neitzke v. Williams*, 490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 4

*Perry v. Sindermann*, 408 U.S. 593, 92 S. Ct. 2694 (1972)..... 8

*Pickering v. Bd. of Ed.*, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 12, 13, 16

*Priester v. Lowndes County*, 354 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 4, 5

*Rode v. Dellarciprete*, 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 15

*URI, Inc. v. Kleberg Cty.*, 543 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018)..... 22

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 11

Tex. Educ. Code § 130.082..... 11

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.942(a)(4)..... 15
